	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-361
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Office of General Counsel:
Date of Introduction: April 28, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference:  F; RCD
Date of Analysis: May 1, 2009
Type of Action: Agreement Amendment; Appropriation
Bill Summary: This ordinance, in conformance with Section 108.505, Ordinance Code, and Resolution 2008-181-A, Ordinance 2008-537-E and Ordinance 2008-1068-E, approves the amendment of the Engagement Agreement with Greenberg Traurig, Special Counsel to the City’s claims against Seminole County and the St. Johns River Water Management District regarding the removal of water from the St. Johns River; provides for a maximum indebtedness of $592,250.30 of which $507,250.30 has already been appropriated; appropriates $85,000 from the Office of General Counsel Retained Earnings account for the engagement; provides for a reverter of funds.
Background:  To protect the City’s rights and interests in the proposed permit of Seminole County to withdraw water from the St. Johns River for the Yankee Lake project, the City retained Greenberg Traurig as special counsel.  Ordinance 2008-537-E appropriated $400,000 from the Environmental Trust Fund to fund the special counsel. The proceedings that included motion practices, extensive discovery and an ll-day trial before an administrative law judge are nearing conclusion.  The costs of the special counsel’s expert, professional services have exceeded the anticipated costs.  Council enacted Ordinance 2008-1068 that appropriated $107,250.30 from Retained Earnings to fund experts who testified at trial and directed the Office of General Counsel to negotiate a reduction of the remaining legal bill of approximately $125,000.  Special Counsel reduced its requested fees (per April 7, 2009 letter) to $85,000.  This legislation authorizes the Office of General Counsel to increase the maximum not-to-exceed expenditure for special counsel expenses from $507,250.30 to a grand total of $592,250.30.  Appropriating $85,000 completes the engagement of special counsel.
Policy Impact: Office of Special Counsel
Fiscal Impact:  This ordinance appropriates $85,000.
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

